

February 12, 2025

Job # 18736.25

BID RECOMMENDATION

City of Lathrup Village DDA 27400 Southfield Road Lathrup Village, MI, 48076 ATTN: Austin Colson, DDA Director

RE: 2025 Alley Reconstruction Project, Contract LV25-01

Dear Mr. Colson,

Bids for the 2025 Alley Reconstruction project were received on February 11th, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. and were opened publicly and read aloud.

A total of seven (7) bids were received ranging from a low of \$333,103.93 to \$521,315.83. The low bid was submitted by Mierzwa Paving, 1001 Cesar E Chavez, Pontiac, MI 48340, (248) 332-4956. The second low bid was submitted by Asphalt Specialists LLC at \$361,928.60.

Mierzwa Paving has been in business for a short time but recently purchased Bowen Paving who had been in business for over 40 years. We have contacted several of their references who provided positive references for Bowen Paving and Mierzwa Paving. Bowen Paving's staff has stayed on board with Mierzwa Paving including Mike Bowen, the previous owner.

Based on positive references and their submittal of the low bid, we recommend that the contract be awarded to Mierzwa Paving at the base bid of \$333,103.93. Final cost will vary based on field-measured final quantities of work.

Contract documents will be submitted to you upon execution by the contractor.

Respectfully.

Scott A. Ringler, PE Partner Emeritus

Cc: Mike Greene, City Administrator

Andrew Nelson, Giffels Webster

Encl: Bid Tabulation



2025 Alley Reconstruction, Contract LV25-01 City of Lathrup Village DDA, Oakland County, Michigan Bids opened on 02/11/2025 at 2:00 pm

2 Traffic Control, Max 2% 10 Ls	A.	Construction		Giff 102	gineer's Opinion fels Webster 25 E. Maple Roa mingham, MI 480	d, Suite 100	Lowest Bidder Mierzwa Paving 1001 Cesar E Chavez Pontiac, MI 48340				Second Bidder Asphalt Specialists LL0 1780 E. Highwood Pontiac, MI 48340			
2 Traffic Control, Max 2% Reimbursed Permit Fees 1,000 DIT \$ 1.00 1,000.00 \$	<u>Item</u>	Description	Quantity Unit		Unit Price	<u>Amount</u>		Unit Price		<u>Amount</u>		Unit Price		<u>Amount</u>
3 Reimbursed Permit Fees	1	Mobilization, Max 5%	1.0 Ls	\$	18,372.98	18,372.98	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00	\$	18,000.00	\$	18,000.00
4 Culv, Rem, Less than 24 Inch Dia 5 Pavt, Rem, Driveway 77.3 Syd 5 Pavt, Rem, Driveway 77.3 Syd 6 Sidewalk, Rem 4.7 Syd 7 Excavation, Earth, Sunnybrook 1.0 Ls 8 Excavation, Earth, Sunnybrook 9 Excavation, Earth, Gelmvood 1.0 Ls 9 Excavation, Earth, Gelmvood 1.0 Ls 1.	2	Traffic Control, Max 2%	1.0 Ls	\$	7,349.19	7,349.19	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$	7,200.00	\$	7,200.00
5 Paví, Rem. Driveway 77.3 Syd 6 Sidewalk, Rem 4.7 Syd 7 Excavation, Earth, Sunmybrook 1.0 Ls 8 Excavation, Earth, California East 1.0 Ls 9 Excavation, Earth, Miltshire 1.0 Ls 9 Excavation, Earth, Wiltshire 1.0 Ls 1.0 L	3	Reimbursed Permit Fees	1,000 Dlr	\$	1.00	1,000.00	\$	1.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1.00	\$	1,000.00
6 Sidewalk, Rem	4	Culv, Rem, Less than 24 Inch Dia	2 Ea	\$	500.00	1,000.00	\$	200.00	\$	400.00	\$	850.00	\$	1,700.00
Part Excavation, Earth, Sunnybrook 1.0 Ls \$ 2,250.00 2,250.00 \$ 810.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 11,000.00 \$ 1,000.00	5	Pavt, Rem, Driveway	77.3 Syd	\$	20.00	1,546.000	\$	10.00	\$	773.00	\$	33.00	\$	2,550.90
8 Excavation, Earth, California East 1.0 Ls \$ 4,500.00 4,500.00 \$ 1,620.00 \$ 7,500.00 \$	6	Sidewalk, Rem	4.7 Syd		20.00		\$	50.00	\$	235.00		125.00	\$	587.50
Sexayation, Earth, Glenwood 1.0 Ls \$ 4,500.00 \$ 1,620.00 \$ 1,500.00 \$ 7	7	Excavation, Earth, Sunnybrook	1.0 Ls		2,250.00	2,250.00	\$	810.00	\$	810.00		11,000.00	\$	11,000.00
Excavation, Earth, Witshire	8	Excavation, Earth, California East	1.0 Ls		4,500.00			1,620.00				7,500.00	\$	7,500.00
Excavation, Earth, Meadowood	9											,		7,500.00
Excavation, Earth, California West			1.0 Ls		,	,				,				5,700.00
13 Machine Grading 18.6 Sta 2,000.00 17,000.00 18,000.00					*	,				,		,		7,500.00
14 Subgrade Undercutting, 21AA 200.0 Cyd \$ 60.00 12,000.00 \$ 12,000.00 \$ 90.00 \$ 18,000.01 \$ 150.00 \$ 12,000.00					,	,						-,		5,500.00
15 Erosion Control, Inlet Filter, Drop Cloth 10.0 Ea \$ 150.00 1,500.00 \$ 1,500.00 \$ 1,500.00 \$ 1,200.0 \$ 1,2		<u> </u>												12,555.00
16 Aggregate Base, 4 Inch, 21AA 37.5 Syd 7 Aggregate Base, 6 Inch, 21AA 178.8 Syd 8 20.00 3,576.00 \$ 12.12 \$ 454.50 \$ 17.00 \$ 637.5 17 Aggregate Base, 6 Inch, 21AA 178.8 Syd 8 20.00 3,576.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 19.00 \$		G.	•							,				
17 Aggregate Base, 6 Inch, 21AA 178.8 Syd 20.00 3,576.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 18.00 \$ 3,218.40 \$ 19.00		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·												
18 Culvert, Cleanout 260.0 Ft \$ 20.00 \$,200.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 6,500.00 \$ 6.00 \$ 1,560.00 \$ 1,560.00 \$ 1,560.00 \$ 1,500.00 \$ 1,			•											637.50
19 Sewer, CL A, 8 Inch, Tr Det B (PVC)			•			,				,				,
Dr. Structure Cover, Adj., Case 1 6.0 Ea 1 1,000.00 6,000.00 \$ 375.00 \$ 2,250.00 \$ 480.00 \$ 2,880.00 \$ 1 Dr. Structure, 24 Inch Dia 1.0 Ea 2,500.00 2,500.00 \$ 2,500.00 \$ 500.00 \$ 1,800.00		•												
21 Dr Structure Cover, EJ 5080, M1 Flat 22 Dr Structure, 24 Inch Dia 3 1.0 Ea 3 2,500.00 25 Dr Structure, Adj, Add Depth 2.0 Ft 220.00 24 Dr Structure, Cleaning 30.0 Ea 50.00 25 Culv, CL F, 8 Inch, CMP 30.0 Ft 30.0 Ft 300.00 3						,				,				,
22 Dr Structure, 24 Inch Dia					,	,								,
23 Dr Structure, Adj, Add Depth														
24 Dr Structure, Cleaning 6.0 Ea \$ 250.00 1,500.00 \$ 400.00 \$ 2,400.00 \$ 230.00 \$ 1,380.00 \$ 5 Culv, CL F, 8 Inch, CMP 80.0 Ft \$ 55.00 4,400.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 43.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 77.00 \$ 27.603.10 \$ 77.00 \$ 130.00 \$ 84,591.00 \$ 175.00 \$ 134.00 \$ 87,193.80 \$ 142.00 \$ 92,399.40 \$ 140.00 \$ 60,732.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 71,577.00 \$ 110.00 \$ 1,573.00 \$ 110.00 \$ 1,57		•				,		•		,				*
25 Culv, CL F, 8 Inch, CMP 80.0 Ft \$ 55.00 4,400.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 43.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 3,440.00 \$ 75.00 \$ 6,000.00 \$ 27,603.10 \$ 10.00 39,433.00 \$ 175.00 \$ 6,125.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 5,775.00 \$ 175.00 \$ 6,125.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 5,775.00 \$ 175.00 \$ 6,125.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 175.00 \$														
26 HMA Surface, Rem 3,943.3 Syd \$ 10.00 39,433.00 \$ 5.10 \$ 20,110.83 \$ 7.00 \$ 27,603.1 \$ 140.00 \$ 35.0 Ton \$ 363.00 12,705.00 \$ 175.00 \$ 6,125.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 5,775.0 \$ 130.00 84,591.00 \$ 134.00 \$ 87,193.80 \$ 142.00 \$ 92,399.4 \$ 145.00 62,901.00 \$ 140.00 \$ 60,732.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 71,577.0 \$ 10.00 19,668.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,966.8 \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 10,350.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 10,350.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12.00 \$ 12		=												
27 Hand Patching 35.0 Ton \$ 363.00 12,705.00 \$ 175.00 \$ 6,125.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 5,775.00 \$ 130.00 84,591.00 \$ 134.00 \$ 87,193.80 \$ 142.00 \$ 92,399.40 \$ 145.00 62,901.00 \$ 140.00 \$ 60,732.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 71,577.00 \$ 10,573.0 Ft \$ 5.00 7,865.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,9668.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 1.										,				*
28 HMA, 3C 650.7 Ton 29 HMA, 5E1 433.8 Ton 3 145.00 62,901.00 \$ 134.00 \$ 87,193.80 \$ 142.00 \$ 92,399.4 \$ 145.00 62,901.00 \$ 140.00 \$ 60,732.00 \$ 165.00 \$ 71,577.0 \$ 10.00 Pavt W / Int Curb, Nonreinf, 7 Inch 178.8 Syd 3 110.00 19,668.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,966.8 \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 10,350.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 10.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0 \$ 12,825.0		,	,			,				-,				
29 HMA, 5E1		3												
30 HMA Butt Joint 1,573.0 Ft 31 Conc Pavt W/ Int Curb, Nonreinf, 7 Inch 178.8 Syd 32 Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 Inch 36.6 Syd 33 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F2, Mod 225.0 Ft 34 Sidewalk, Conc, 4 Inch 396.0 Sft 35 Sidewalk, Conc, 7 Inch 396.0 Sft 36 Landscape Restoration 285.0 Syd 37 Water, Sodding / Seeding 5.0 Unit 4.0 Subtotal Construction: 386,341.17 \$333,103.93 \$361,928.0 \$4,719.0 \$4,719.0 \$4,719.0 \$4,719.0 \$4,719.0 \$4,719.0 \$1,966.8 \$10,00 \$1														
31 Conc Pavt W/ Int Curb, Nonreinf, 7 Inch 178.8 Syd \$ 110.00 19,668.00 \$ 122.00 \$ 21,813.60 \$ 11.00 \$ 1,966.8 32 Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 Inch 36.6 Syd \$ 100.00 3,660.00 \$ 113.00 \$ 4,135.80 \$ 70.00 \$ 2,562.0 33 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F2, Mod 225.0 Ft \$ 50.00 11,250.00 \$ 46.00 \$ 10,350.00 \$ 57.00 \$ 12,825.0 34 Sidewalk, Conc, 4 Inch 75.0 Sft \$ 12.00 900.00 \$ 11.10 \$ 832.50 \$ 11.00 \$ 825.0 35 Sidewalk, Conc, 7 Inch 396.0 Sft \$ 15.00 5,940.00 \$ 14.00 \$ 5,544.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 4,752.0 36 Landscape Restoration 285.0 Syd \$ 15.00 4,275.00 \$ 800.00 \$ 5,130.00 \$ 7,980.0 37 Water, Sodding / Seeding 5.0 Unit \$ 250.00 1,250.00 \$ 800.00 \$ 4,000.00 \$ 575.00 \$ 2,875.0										,				
32 Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 Inch 36.6 Syd 33 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F2, Mod 225.0 Ft 34 Sidewalk, Conc, 4 Inch 35 Sidewalk, Conc, 7 Inch 36 Landscape Restoration 36 Water, Sodding / Seeding A. Subtotal Construction: 36.6 Syd \$ 100.00 3,660.00 \$ 113.00 \$ 4,135.80 \$ 70.00 \$ 2,562.0 \$ 46.00 \$ 10,350.00 \$ 11.10 \$ 832.50 \$ 11.00 \$ 825.0 \$ 11.00 \$ 4,752.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 5,130.00 \$ 7,980.0 \$ 7,980.0 \$ 333,103.93			,			,				,				*
33 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F2, Mod 225.0 Ft 3 Sidewalk, Conc, 4 Inch 75.0 Sft 3 Sidewalk, Conc, 7 Inch 396.0 Sft 41.00 5,940.00 \$ 11.10 \$ 832.50 \$ 11.00 \$ 825.0 \$ 12.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 825.0 \$ 11.00 \$ 825.0 \$ 11.00 \$		• • • •	•			,			-	,				,
34 Sidewalk, Conc, 4 Inch 75.0 Sft \$ 12.00 900.00 \$ 11.10 \$ 832.50 \$ 11.00 \$ 825.0 35 Sidewalk, Conc, 7 Inch 396.0 Sft \$ 15.00 5,940.00 \$ 14.00 \$ 5,544.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 4,752.0 36 Landscape Restoration 285.0 Syd \$ 15.00 4,275.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 5,130.00 \$ 28.00 \$ 7,980.0 37 Water, Sodding / Seeding 5.0 Unit \$ 250.00 1,250.00 \$ 800.00 \$ 4,000.00 \$ 575.00 \$ 2,875.0 A. Subtotal Construction:		* '	•											
35 Sidewalk, Conc, 7 Inch 36 Landscape Restoration 37 Water, Sodding / Seeding A. Subtotal Construction: 386.0 Sft \$ 15.00 5,940.00 \$ 14.00 \$ 5,544.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 4,752.00 \$ 18.00 \$ 5,130.00 \$ 28.00 \$ 7,980.00 \$ 19						,				,				825.00
36 Landscape Restoration 285.0 Syd 37 Water, Sodding / Seeding 5.0 Unit A. Subtotal Construction: 386,341.17 \$ 18.00 \$ 5,130.00 \$ 28.00 \$ 7,980.00 \$ 2,875.00 \$ 2,875.00 \$ 333,103.93 \$ 361,928.00 \$ 361														
37 Water, Sodding / Seeding 5.0 Unit \$ 250.00 1,250.00 \$ 800.00 \$ 4,000.00 \$ 575.00 \$ 2,875.00 \$ 361,928.00 \$ 333,103.93						,				,				7,980.00
		•	•			,				,				2,875.00
	A. Subtotal Construction:					386,341.17			\$	333.103.93			\$	361,928.60
10tai Construction: 500,341.17 \$ 555,105.95 \$ 501,928.0			otal Construction:			386,341.17			\$	333,103.93			\$	361,928.60

Bids opened on 2/1/2025 at 2:00 pm by S. Ringler, M. Greene, and A. Colson

Other Bidders:

Hutch Paving Inc. \$383,784.13 F. Allied Construction Co. Inc \$389,553.41 Al's Asphalt Paving Co \$418,052.40 Premier Group Associates, LC \$481,788.68 Santos Cement 1 Inc. \$521,315.83

Corrected By Engineer